In August 2016, the Company entered into a securities purchase agreement with one accredited investor to sell 10% convertible debentures
up $1,000,000, with and an exercise price of $0.40, with an initial principal balance of $250,000 and warrants to acquire up to 2,500,000
shares of the Company’s common stock at an exercise price of $0.45 per share.

7.   Restatement

The Company’s management determined that the Company needs to make adjustments to correct errors identified in the previously issued
financial statements related to the non-cash calculation of warranty liabilities.  The error affects the periods ending December 31, 2015,
March 31, 2016, June 30, 2016, September 30, 2016 and December 31, 2016 financial statements.

As a result of the error, the Company will recognize a decrease in the Change in Warrant Liability by $11,265,000 through December 31,
2016.

This change had no net effect on the balance sheet and cash flows from operations, investing or financing.

The following table presents the impact of the restatement adjustment on the Company’s Consolidated Statement of Operations for the six
months ended June 30, 2016.

Liabilities and Stockholders:
As previously

reported

Effects of
restatement/
reclassification  Restated

Change in value of warrants and derivative liabilities  $ 36,759,000  $ 25,494,000  $ (11,265,000)
Net Income  $ 27,492,000  $ 16,227,000  $ (11,265,000)
Income per share – basic  $ 1.35  $ 0.80  $ (0.85)
Income per share –diluted  $ 1.22  $ 0.72  $ (0.50)

20

Item 2.   Management’s Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations.

CAUTIONARY NOTICE REGARDING FORWARD-LOOKING STATEMENTS

Some of the statements in the Form 10-Q are forward-looking statements about what may happen in the future. Forward-looking
statements include statements regarding our current beliefs, goals, and expectations about matters such as our expected financial position
and operating results, our business strategy, and our financing plans. The forward-looking statements in the Form 10-Q are not based on
historical facts, but rather reflect the current expectations of our management concerning future results and events.  The forward-looking